applied retrospectively to the financial statements and resulted in the reclassification of the host loan
liability and the derivative liability for convertible loan notes issued in August 2020 from non-current to
current in the consolidated statements of financial position. The amendments had no impact on the
consolidated statements of changes in equity, cash flow or statements of comprehensive loss.

While these notes were due to mature at a date greater than a year from the statement of financial
position date, they were convertible at the election of the noteholder at any time and the associated
conversion option is not classified as an equity instrument. Exercise of the conversion option, which could
occur in a period of less than a year, would settle the host loan liability and therefore the loan liability
component of the notes and the embedded derivative have been reclassified as current.

The effect of the restatement associated with these amendments is summarised in the table below for
2023 and 2022.

Consolidated Statement of financial position

2023
As previously

reported
£'000

Adjustments

2023
Restated

£'000

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Convertible loan notes  (18,481) 1,593 (16,888)
Derivative liability  (14,000) 3,100 (10,900)

Current Liabilities
Convertible loan notes  - (1,593) (1,593)
Derivative liability  - (3,100) (3,100)

2022
As previously

reported
£'000

Adjustments

1 May 2022
Restated

£'000

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Convertible loan notes  (17,857) 1,420 (16,437)
Derivative liability  (12,547) 2,777 (9,770)

Current Liabilities
Convertible loan notes  - (1,420) (1,420)
Derivative liability  - (2,777) (2,777)

9   PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS (continued)

Goodwill and historical equity balances

Scancell Holdings Plc was incorporated in 2008 to enable shares to be listed on the PLUS exchange.
Shortly after incorporation, Scancell Holdings Plc issued shares in exchange for Scancell Limited's shares,
and the previous owners of Scancell Limited shares became owners of Scancell Holdings Plc shares. In

and the previous owners of Scancell Limited shares became owners of Scancell Holdings Plc shares. In

[…]

management determined that treating the reorganisation as a regular way acquisition and recognising
goodwill as an asset did not reflect the substance of the reorganisation and that it only represented the
legal form. Having reviewed the requirements of other IFRSs, the IASB's Conceptual Framework, and other
standard setting bodies, the Board noted that the principles of predecessor accounting feature under
several reporting frameworks, including the merger accounting method under UK GAAP. The Board has
therefore chosen to adopt these principles and the consolidated statements of financial position and equity
have been restated to:

§ remove goodwill on consolidation;
§ consolidate the historical losses of Scancell Limited prior to its legal acquisition;
§ record merger reserves in equity in the Consolidated statement of financial position for the difference

between the nominal value of shares issued by Scancell Holdings Plc for the transaction and the
share capital and share premium of Scancell Limited.

The effect of the restatement to goodwill and equity balances is summarised below for 2023 and 2022.

Consolidated Statement of financial position

2023
As previously

reported
£'000

Adjustments

2023
Restated

£'000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill  3,415 (3,415) -

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share premium  65,181 (4,486) 60,695
Merger reserve  - 5,043 5,043

   Retained losses   (74,356)   (3,972)   (78,328)

2022
As previously

reported
£'000

Adjustments

2022
Restated

£'000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill  3,415 (3,415) -

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share premium

65,019 (4,486) 60,533

Merger reserve
 -

   5,043 5,043

   Retained losses   (62,420)   (3,972)   (66,392)

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a
Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further
information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this
communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how